
Please Contact: Gaynor Hawthornthwaite on 01270 686467 
E-Mail: gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or 

request for further information 
                                 Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk  to arrange to speak at the 

meeting 

 

Strategic Planning Board 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 20th June, 2012 
Time: 10.30 am 
Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 

1EA 
 
Members of the public are requested to check the Council's website the week the 
Strategic Planning Board is due to take place as Officers produce updates for some 
or all of the applications prior to the commencement of the meeting and after the 
agenda has been published. 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence 

 
 a) Planning Updates  (Pages 1 - 14) 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests and for Members to declare if they have pre-determined any item on the 
agenda 
 

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 15 - 24) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 30 May 2012 as a correct record 

 
4. Public Speaking   
 

Public Document Pack



 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the Ward 
Councillors who are not members of the Strategic Planning Board. 
 
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the following 
individual/groups: 
 

• Members who are not members of the Strategic Planning Board and are not the Ward 
Member 

• The relevant Town/Parish Council 
• Local Representative Groups/Civic Society 
• Objectors 
• Supporters 
• Applicants 

 
5. 12/1170M - Hope Park Macclesfield Hospital, Prestbury Road, Macclesfield, 

SK10 3BL: Reserved Matters Application for Appearance and Landscaping of 
15no. 2.5 Storey Townhouses in 7 Blocks for Stuart Binks, Keyworker Homes 
(Macclesfield) Ltd  (Pages 25 - 32) 

 
 To consider the above planning application 

 
6. 12/1254M - Macclesfield District Hospital, Victoria Road, Macclesfield, SK10 

3BL: Erection of Additional Related Car Parking at Proposed First Floor Deck 
for East Cheshire NHS Trust  (Pages 33 - 40) 

 
 To consider the above application 

 
7. WITHDRAWN - Woodford Aerodrome Supplementary Planning Document   
 
 To consider a report on the draft Supplementary Planning Document to guide the 

redevelopment of Woodford aerodrome 
 



STRATEGIC PLANNING BOARD – 20th JUNE 2012 
 
UPDATE TO AGENDA 
 
APPLICATION NO:  12/1170M 
 
LOCATION: Hope Park, Macclesfield Hospital, Prestbury 

Road, Macclesfield 
 
UPDATE PREPARED: 18th June 2012 
 
 
DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 
Reserved matters approval is sought for the appearance of fifteen, two and a 
half storey townhouses in seven blocks and for the associated landscaping. 
 
CONSIDERATIONS  
Landscape: No objection subject to conditions 
 
A revised landscaping scheme (drawing 3485.21-Rev A) was submitted to the 
Local Planning Authority and has been assessed by the Landscape Officer.  
The revised scheme is considered acceptable and is therefore considered to 
comply with policies DC8 and DC37 of the Local Plan, however conditions are 
requested in respect of: 
 

• The paving material for the paths around all the properties and the bin 
collection area to be submitted for approval prior to construction. 

 
• Full details showing how the stone shield will be mounted and its 

location within the Public Open Space to be submitted for approval 
either prior to commencement or within 3 months of the Decision 
Notice. 

 
• Full details for the new piers, railings and steps on the Victoria Road 

frontage and in the vicinity of properties 5 & 6.  Plus further details and 
a method statement to show how the mature Holly hedge on the 
Victoria Road frontage will be protected during construction, including a 
full specification for the replacement of any dead or damaged hedge 
shrubs with semi-mature Holly shrubs.  This shall be submitted prior to 
commencement or within 3 months of the Decision Notice. 

 
CONCLUSIONS AND REASON(S) FOR THE DECISION 
It is considered that the revised landscaping details are acceptable and 
subject to additional conditions outlined below, the application is 
recommended for approval.  
 
Additional Conditions 
 

1. No development involving the use of any facing or roofing materials 
shall take place until samples of the paving material for the paths 

Agenda Item 1aPage 1



around all the properties and the bin collection areas have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  
Development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
details. 
Reason:  To ensure appropriate landscaping of the site having regard 
to Policy DC8 of the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan 2004. 
 

2. Prior to the commencement of development, full details showing how 
the stone shield will be mounted and its location within the Public Open 
Space shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.  Development shall be carried out prior to the 
occupation of the dwellinghouses hereby approved and in accordance 
with the approved details. 
Reason: To preserve the historic shield that was previously located on 
a wall within the wider ‘Blue Zone’ site and to comply with policies BE1 
and BE2 of the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan 2004. 
 

3. Prior to the commencement of development: 
• Full details for the new piers, railings and steps on the Victoria 

Road frontage and in the vicinity of properties 5 & 6; and 
• Further details and a method statement to show how the mature 

Holly hedge on the Victoria Road frontage will be protected 
during construction, including a full specification for the 
replacement of any dead or damaged hedge shrubs with semi-
mature Holly shrubs,  

shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority .  Development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details. 
Reason: To ensure appropriate landscaping of the site having regard to 
Policy DC8 of the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan 2004. 

Page 2



Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



STRATEGIC PLANNING BOARD – 20th JUNE 2012 
 
UPDATE TO AGENDA 
 
APPLICATION NO:  12/1254M 
 
LOCATION: Macclesfield District Hospital, Victoria Road, 

Macclesfield 
 
UPDATE PREPARED: 18th June 2012 
 
 
DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 
Reserved matters approval is sought for the appearance of the car deck and 
for the associated landscaping. 
 
CONSIDERATIONS  
 
Forestry: No objection subject to a condition 
 
The Forestry Officer has assessed the additional information that has been 
submitted in respect of the ramp access to the first floor of the car deck and 
offers the following comments:  
 
The loss of the two trees which occupy the leading western edge of group 
G11 is accepted with the tree located closest to the existing car park 
presenting a particularly weak included fork union, with signs of inherent 
movement noted.  Removal of this tree would have been considered 
expedient irrespective of development.  Six replacement trees have been 
identified to be incorporated within the proposed planting scheme along the 
eastern edge of the car park and the existing building.  The planting will not be 
visible from the wider aspects of the site with both the proposed car park and 
existing building restricting views.  This should be considered as part of an 
overview of the proposed landscape scheme. 
 
The position of tree T1 (within group G12) in relation to the proposed access 
ramp requires 
[...]
considered that the submitted landscaping details, elevational ramp 
details and tree information are acceptable.  Subject to an additional condition 
to overcome the Forestry Officer’s concerns (as discussed above) the 
application is recommended for approval.  
 
Additional Condition: 
 

1. (a)  Prior to the commencement of development or other operations 
being undertaken  on site a scheme  for the protection of the retained 
trees produced in accordance with BS5837 (Trees in Relation to 
Construction 2005: Recommendations), which provides for the 
retention and protection of trees, shrubs and hedges growing on or 
adjacent to the site, including trees which are the subject of a Tree 
Preservation Order currently in force, shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  No development 
or other operations shall take place except in complete accordance 
with the approved protection scheme. 
(b)  No operations shall  be undertaken on site in connection with the 
development hereby approved (including any tree felling, tree pruning, 
demolition works, soil moving, temporary access construction and / or 
widening or any operations involving the use of motorised vehicles or 
construction machinery) until the protection works required by the 
approved protection scheme are in place. 
(c) No excavations for services, storage of materials or machinery, 
parking of vehicles, deposit or excavation of soil or rubble, lighting of 
fires or disposal of liquids shall take place within any area designated 
as being fenced off or otherwise protected in the approved protection 
scheme. 

Page 6



(d)  Protective fencing shall be retained intact for the full duration of the 
development hereby approved and shall not be removed or 
repositioned without the prior written approval of the Local Planning 
Authority. 
Reason:  To ensure the continued well being of the trees in the 
interests of the amenity of the locality and in accordance with policy 
DC9 of the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan 2004. 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 11



P
age 12

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board 
held on Wednesday, 30th May, 2012 at Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor H Davenport (Chairman) 
Councillor D Hough (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors C G Thorley, J Hammond, Rachel Bailey, B Murphy, G M Walton, 
S Wilkinson and J  Wray 

 
Officers 
 
Adrian Fisher, Strategic Planning and Housing Manager 
Steve Irvine, Development Management and Building Control Officer 
Ben Haywood, Planning Officer 
Sue Orrell, Planning Officer 
Shelia Dillon, Senior Solicitor 
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors D Brown, P Hoyland and  
J Jackson. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 May 2012 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the following 
amendments: 
 

1. The start time of the meeting be amended to 10.30 am 
 

2.  The paragraph in italics after the resolution for application 11/3089N 
be amended to read 

 “Note: Councillor D Brickhill, who attended the meeting in order to 
hear the debate regarding the Notice of Motion – Community 
Infrastructure Levy, arrived during consideration of this item.  As the 
Item for which he had attended had already been disposed of due 

Agenda Item 3Page 15



to the variation in the order of business on the agenda, he then left 
the meeting. “ 

 
4 PUBLIC SPEAKING  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

5 APPLICATION NOW WITHDRAWN - 12/0800
[...]
nformation in respect of the 
landscaping proposals and the subsequent comments of the Landscape Officer, the scheme 
is acceptable and builds upon the outline approval.  A recommendation of approval is 
therefore made 
 
SUBJECT TO 
Receiving the comments of the Landscape Officer following the submission of the additional 
information that has been requested. 
 
CONDITIONS 
 

1. The approval of details relates to development for which outline permission was 
granted under application reference 09/1300M dated 18.12.09.  The development shall 
be carried out in strict accordance with the conditions set out in the outline planning 
permission, except as modified by this permission. 

 
Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that development complies with the 
requirements and conditions of the outline permission and the approval of reserved 
matters. 
 

2. The development hereby approved shall commence within two years of the date of 
approval of the last of the reserved matters to be approved. 
 
Reason:  To comply with the requirements of Sections 91 and 92 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 

 
3. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in total accordance with the 

approved plans received by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt and to specify the plans to which the permission / 
consent relates. 

 
4. Details of the method, timing and duration of any pile driving operations connected with 

the construction of the development hereby approved shall be approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority prior to such works taking place and shall be implemented 
in accordance with the approved details.  
 
Reason: In the interests of amenity, having regard to the location of the site and to 
comply with policy DC3 of the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan 2004. 

 
5. The surface water drainage system of the site of the proposed works shall be designed 

and constructed in accordance with drainage details which have been submitted to and 

Page 29



approved for the outline planning application 09/1300M, unless further details are 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: To prevent pollution of watercourses and to comply with policy DC18 of the 
Macclesfield Borough Local Plan 2004. 

 
6. The hours of construction (and associated deliveries to the site) of the development 

hereby approved shall be restricted to 07.30 to 18.00 hours on Monday to Friday, 
08.00 to 13.00 hours on Saturday, with no work at any other time including Sundays 
and Public Holidays. 
 
Reason:  To protect the amenity of nearby residents and the occupiers of nearby 
property and to comply with policy DC3 of the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan 2004. 

 
7. The roof lights in the development hereby approved shall be set flush with the angle of 

the surrounding roof slope.  If this cannot be achieved, the degree of projection from 
the plane of the roof pitch shall be first agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. 
 
Reason:  To ensure that the external appearance of the building / structure is 
acceptable in accordance with policy BE1 of the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan 
2004. 

 
8. All fenestration within the 9 stone built townhouses shall be set behind a reveal of 

100mm. 
 
Reason:  To ensure that such detail is included within the approved development in 
order for it to reflect the character and appearance of the clocktower building in the 
immediate locality, in accordance with policy BE1 of the Macclesfield Borough Local 
Plan 2004. 

 
9. All windows and doors in the external elevations of the proposed development shall be 

fabricated in timber, which shall be painted in a colour to be agreed by the Local 
Planning Authority and be retained in such a form thereafter. 
 
Reason:  To ensure that the external appearance of the building / structure is 
acceptable in accordance with policy BE1 of the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan 
2004. 

 
10. No development involving the use of any facing or roofing materials shall take place 

until details of all such materials have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority.  Development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details. 
 
Reason:  To ensure that the external appearance of the building / structure is 
acceptable and to comply with policy BE1 of the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan 
2004. 

 

Page 30



11. The material and colour of all rainwater goods/down pipes shall be metal, painted black 
or another colour to be agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Development 
shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 
 
Reason:  To ensure that the external appearance of the building / structure is 
acceptable in accordance with policy BE1 of the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan 
2004. 

 
12. The roof materials shall be natural blue slate. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the external appearance of the building/structure is acceptable 
in accordance with policy BE1 of the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan 2004. 
 

13. Prior to the installation of any fenestration as part of the development hereby 
approved, drawings indicating details of all windows and external doors, including 
cross sections of glazing bars, to a scale of not less than 1:20 shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The details which are 
approved shall be carried out in full and shall be retained in accordance with the 
approved details thereafter.   
 
Reason:  To ensure that the external appearance of the building / structure is 
acceptable in accordance with policy BE1 of the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan 
2004. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 31



 

Page 32



   Application No: 12/1254M 
 

   Location: MACCLESFIELD DISTRICT HOSPITAL, VICTORIA ROAD, 
MACCLESFIELD, , CHESHIRE, SK10 3BL 
 

   Proposal: Erection of additional hos
[...]
 ecological issues in relation to this application.  
 
CONCLUSIONS AND REASON(S) FOR THE DECISION 
It is considered that, subject to the submission of outstanding information in respect of the 
proposed ramp and landscaping proposals and the subsequent comments of the Landscape 

Page 36



and Forestry Officers, the scheme is acceptable and builds upon the outline approval.  A 
recommendation of approval is therefore made. 
 
SUBJECT TO 
Receiving the comments of the Landscape and Forestry Officers following the submission of 
the additional information that has been requested. 
 
CONDITIONS 
 

1. The approval of details relates to development for which outline permission was 
granted under application reference 09/1300M dated 18.12.09.  The development shall 
be carried out in strict accordance with the conditions set out in the outline planning 
permission, except as modified by this permission. 
 
Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that development complies with the 
requirements and conditions of the outline permission and the approval of reserved 
matters. 
 

2. The development hereby approved shall commence within two years of the date of 
approval of the last of the reserved matters to be approved. 
 
Reason:  To comply with the requirements of Sections 91 and 92 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 

 
3. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in total accordance with the 

approved plans KW/MH/EPLP/01, MH-KW-CPD-1-D, MH-KW-CPD-2, MH-KW-CPD-3 
received by the Local Planning Authority by e-mail on 30th March 2012. 
 
Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt and to specify the plans to which the permission / 
consent relates. 

 
4. Details of the method, timing and duration of any pile driving operations connected with 

the construction of the development hereby approved shall be approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority prior to such works taking place and shall be implemented 
in accordance with the approved details.  
 
Reason: In the interests of amenity, having regard to the location of the site and to 
comply with policy DC3 of the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan 2004. 

 
5. The surface water drainage system of the site of the proposed works shall be designed 

and constructed in accordance with drainage details which have been submitted to and 
approved for the outline planning application 09/1300M, unless further details are 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: To prevent pollution of watercourses and to comply with policy DC18 of the 
Macclesfield Borough Local Plan 2004. 

 
6. The hours of construction (and associated deliveries to the site) of the development 

hereby approved shall be restricted to 07.30 to 18.00 hours on Monday to Friday, 

Page 37



08.00 to 13.00 hours on Saturday, with no work at any other time including Sundays 
and Public Holidays. 
 
Reason:  To protect the amenity of nearby residents and the occupiers of nearby 
property and to comply with policy DC3 of the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan 2004. 

 
7. No development shall take place until details of all external materials have been 

submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  Development 
shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 
 
Reason:  To ensure that the external appearance of the building / structure is 
acceptable and to comply with policy BE1 of the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan 
2004. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 38



 
 

 
(c) Crown copyright and database rights 2012. Ordnance Survey 
100049045, 100049046. 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1a Planning Updates
	12-1170M_Landscaping_Scheme
	12-1254M_Macclesfield_Hospital,_Victoria_Road,_Macclesfield_(car_deck)
	12-1254M_Tree_Protection_Plan
	11-1254M_Ramp_Details
	12-1254M_Landscaping_Scheme

	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 12/1170M - Hop

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board 
held on Wednesday, 20th June, 2012 at The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor H Davenport (Chairman) 
Councillor D Hough (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors J Hammond, Rachel Bailey, D Brown, P Hoyland, J Jackson, 
B Murphy, G M Walton and J  Wray 
 
IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Councillor P Mason 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mrs A Berry (Senior Planning Officer), Mrs S Dillon (Senior Lawyer), Mr S 
Irvine (Development Management and Building Control Officer) and Mr N 
Jones (Principal Development Officer) 
 
9 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Thorley and S 
Wilkinson. 
 

10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

11 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

12 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

13 12/1170M - HOPE PARK MACCLESFIELD HOSPITAL, PRESTBURY 
ROAD, MACCLESFIELD, SK10 3BL: RESERVED MATTERS 
APPLICATION FOR APPEARANCE AND LANDSCAPING OF 15NO. 2.5 



STOREY TOWNHOUSES IN 7 BLOCKS FOR STUART BINKS, 
KEYWORKER HOMES (MACCLESFIELD) LTD  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. The approval of details relates to development for which outline 
permission was granted under application reference 09/1300M 
dated 18.12.09.  The development shall be carried out in strict 
accordance with the conditions set out in the outline planning 
permission, except as modified by this permission. 

 
Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that 
development complies with the requirements and conditions of the 
outline permission and the approval of reserved matters. 
 

2. The development hereby approved shall commence within two 
years of the date of approval of the last of the reserved matters to 
be approved. 
 
Reason:  To comply with the requirements of Sections 91 and 92 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

 
3. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in total 

accordance with the approved plans received by the Local Planning 
Authority. 
 
Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt and to specify the plans to 
which the permission / consent relates. 

 
4. Details of the method, timing and duration of any pile driving 

operations connected with the construction of the development 
hereby approved shall be approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority prior to such works taking place and shall be implemented 
in accordance with the approved details.  
 
Reason: In the interests of amenity, having regard to the location of 
the site and to comply with policy DC3 of the Macclesfield Borough 
Local Plan 2004. 

 
5. The surface water drainage system of the site of the proposed 

works shall be designed and constructed in accordance with 
drainage details which have been submitted to and approved for the 
outline planning application 09/1300M, unless further details are 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. 
 



Reason: To prevent pollution of watercourses and to comply with 
policy DC18 of the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan 2004. 

 
6. The hours of construction (and associated deliveries to the site) of 

the development hereby approved shall be restricted to 07.30 to 
18.00 hours on Monday to Friday, 08.00 to 13.00 hours on 
Saturday, with no work at any other time including Sundays and 
Public Holidays. 
 
Reason:  To protect the amenity of nearby residents and the 
occupiers of nearby property and to comply with policy DC3 of the 
Macclesfield Borough Local Plan 2004. 

 
7. The roof lights in the development hereby approved shall be set 

flush with the angle of the surrounding roof slope.  If this cannot be 
achieved, the degree of projection from the plane of the roof pitch 
shall be first agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason:  To ensure that the external appearance of the building / 
structure is acceptable in accordance with policy BE1 of the 
Macclesfield Borough Local Plan 2004. 

 
8. All fenestration within the 9 stone built townhouses shall be set 

behind a reveal of 100mm. 
 
Reason:  To ensure that such detail is included within the approved 
development in order for it to reflect the character and appearance 
of the clocktower building in the immediate locality, in accordance 
with policy BE1 of the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan 2004. 

 
9. All windows and doors in the external elevations of the proposed 

development shall be fabricated in timber, which shall be painted in 
a colour to be agreed by the Local Planning Authority and be 
retained in such a form thereafter. 
 
Reason:  To ensure that the external appearance of the building / 
structure is acceptable in accordance with policy BE1 of the 
Macclesfield Borough Local Plan 2004. 

 
10. No development involving the use of any facing materials shall take 

place until details of all such materials have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  Development 
shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 
 
Reason:  To ensure that the external appearance of the building / 
structure is acceptable and to comply with policy BE1 of the 
Macclesfield Borough Local Plan 2004. 

 
11. The material and colour of all rainwater goods/down pipes shall be 

metal, painted black or another colour to be agreed in writing by the 



Local Planning Authority. Development shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details. 
 
Reason:  To ensure that the external appearance of the building / 
structure is acceptable in accordance with policy BE1 of the 
Macclesfield Borough Local Plan 2004. 

 
12. The roof materials shall be natural blue slate. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the external appearance of the 
building/structure is acceptable in accordance with policy BE1 of the 
Macclesfield Borough Local Plan 2004. 
 

13. Prior to the installation of any fenestration as part of the 
development hereby approved, drawings indicating details of all 
windows and external doors, including cross sections of glazing 
bars, to a scale of not less than 1:20 shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The windows 
should be designed in a way to maximise light.  The details which 
are approved shall be carried out in full and shall be retained in 
accordance with the approved details thereafter.   
 
Reason:  To ensure that the external appearance of the building / 
structure is acceptable in accordance with policy BE1 of the 
Macclesfield Borough Local Plan 2004. 

 
And subject to the following additional conditions:- 
 

1. No development involving the use of any facing or roofing materials 
shall take place until samples of the paving material for the paths 
around all the properties and the bin collection areas have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.  Development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details. 
Reason:  To ensure appropriate landscaping of the site having 
regard to Policy DC8 of the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan 2004. 
 

2. Prior to the commencement of development, full details showing 
how the stone shield will be mounted, its location within the Public 
Open Space and how it will be protected against vandalism shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.  Development shall be carried out prior to the occupation 
of the dwellinghouses hereby approved and in accordance with the 
approved details. 
Reason: To preserve the historic shield that was previously located 
on a wall within the wider ‘Blue Zone’ site and to comply with 
policies BE1 and BE2 of the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan 2004. 
 

3. Prior to the commencement of development: 



• Full details for the new piers, railings and steps on the 
Victoria Road frontage and in the vicinity of properties 5 & 6; 
and 

• Further details and a method statement to show how the 
mature Holly hedge on the Victoria Road frontage will be 
protected during construction, including a full specification for 
the replacement of any dead or damaged hedge shrubs with 
mature Holly shrubs, shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority .  Development shall 
be carried out in accordance with the approved details.  

 
Reason: To ensure appropriate landscaping of the site having 
regard to Policy DC8 of the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan 2004. 

 
 

14 12/1254M - MACCLESFIELD DISTRICT HOSPITAL, VICTORIA ROAD, 
MACCLESFIELD, SK10 3BL: ERECTION OF ADDITIONAL RELATED 
CAR PARKING AT PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR DECK FOR EAST 
CHESHIRE NHS TRUST  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. The approval of details relates to development for which outline 
permission was granted under application reference 09/1300M 
dated 18.12.09.  The development shall be carried out in strict 
accordance with the conditions set out in the outline planning 
permission, except as modified by this permission. 
 
Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that 
development complies with the requirements and conditions of the 
outline permission and the approval of reserved matters. 
 

2. The development hereby approved shall commence within two 
years of the date of approval of the last of the reserved matters to 
be approved. 
 
Reason:  To comply with the requirements of Sections 91 and 92 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

 
3. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in total 

accordance with the approved plans KW/MH/EPLP/01, MH-KW-
CPD-1-D, MH-KW-CPD-2, MH-KW-CPD-3 received by the Local 
Planning Authority by e-mail on 30th March 2012. 
 
Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt and to specify the plans to 
which the permission / consent relates. 



 
4. Details of the method, timing and duration of any pile driving 

operations connected with the construction of the development 
hereby approved shall be approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority prior to such works taking place and shall be implemented 
in accordance with the approved details.  
 
Reason: In the interests of amenity, having regard to the location of 
the site and to comply with policy DC3 of the Macclesfield Borough 
Local Plan 2004. 

 
5. The surface water drainage system of the site of the proposed 

works shall be designed and constructed in accordance with 
drainage details which have been submitted to and approved for the 
outline planning application 09/1300M, unless further details are 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. 
 
Reason: To prevent pollution of watercourses and to comply with 
policy DC18 of the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan 2004. 

 
6. The hours of construction (and associated deliveries to the site) of 

the development hereby approved shall be restricted to 07.30 to 
18.00 hours on Monday to Friday, 08.00 to 13.00 hours on 
Saturday, with no work at any other time including Sundays and 
Public Holidays. 
 
Reason:  To protect the amenity of nearby residents and the 
occupiers of nearby property and to comply with policy DC3 of the 
Macclesfield Borough Local Plan 2004. 

 
7. No development shall take place until details of all external 

materials have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority.  Development shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details. 
 
Reason:  To ensure that the external appearance of the building / 
structure is acceptable and to comply with policy BE1 of the 
Macclesfield Borough Local Plan 2004. 

 
And subject to the following additional condition:- 
 

1. (a)  Prior to the commencement of development or other operations 
being undertaken  on site a scheme  for the protection of the 
retained trees produced in accordance with BS5837 (Trees in 
Relation to Construction 2005: Recommendations), which provides 
for the retention and protection of trees, shrubs and hedges growing 
on or adjacent to the site, including trees which are the subject of a 
Tree Preservation Order currently in force, shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  No 



development or other operations shall take place except in complete 
accordance with the approved protection scheme. 
 
(b)  No operations shall  be undertaken on site in connection with 
the development hereby approved (including any tree felling, tree 
pruning, demolition works, soil moving, temporary access 
construction and / or widening or any operations involving the use 
of motorised vehicles or construction machinery) until the protection 
works required by the approved protection scheme are in place. 

 
(c) No excavations for services, storage of materials or machinery, 
parking of vehicles, deposit or excavation of soil or rubble, lighting 
of fires or disposal of liquids shall take place within any area 
designated as being fenced off or otherwise protected in the 
approved protection scheme. 
 
(d) Protective fencing shall be retained intact for the full duration of 

the development hereby approved and shall not be removed or 
repositioned without the prior written approval of the Local 
Planning Authority. 

 
Reason:  To ensure the continued well being of the trees in the 
interests of the amenity of the locality and in accordance with policy 
DC9 of the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan 2004. 

 
 

15 WITHDRAWN - WOODFORD AERODROME SUPPLEMENTARY 
PLANNING DOCUMENT  
 
This item was withdrawn prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 11.05 am 
 

Councillor H Davenport (Chairman) 
 

 


